
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 
David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Joe Otten and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 MARCH 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2017 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 32) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
8. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 33 - 38) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 April 2018 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any di
[...]
ests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 7 March 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Ian Auckland, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Zoe Sykes 
and Cliff Woodcraft (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker and Councillor 
Cliff Woodcraft attended as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Alan Law declared an interest in an application for planning permission 
under Section 73 to withdraw condition 22 in respect of removing the requirement 
for the provision of affordable housing from planning permission Case No. 
16/01169/OUT at Site Of Oughtibridge Mill Sheffield site, 22 to 24 Main Road, 
Wharncliffe Side (Case No. 16/04679/OUT) as he had spoken with the 
developers. Councillor Law did not speak or vote thereon and left the room prior to 
consideration of the item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 14 February 2017, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

CYCLE TRACKS ACT 1984 SECTION 3: CONVERSION TO SHARED 
FOOTPATH/CYCLETRACK OF PARTS OF FOOTPATHS SHE/270 AND 
SHE/271 AT HUTCLIFFE WOOD 
 

 The Head of Highway Maintenance submitted a report seeking authority to process 
a Cycle Track Order required for converting parts of Definitive Footpaths 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.03.2017 

numbered SHE/270 and SHE/271 to a shared footpath/cycle track at Hutcliffe 
Wood in the Beauchief area.  The report stated that, at present, the footpaths were 
unsurfaced routes, but that it was proposed to convert parts of the footpaths to a 
shared footpath/cycle track and to construct a new section of footpath/cycle track 
linking the two footpaths.  It was explained that the footpaths would be widened to 
2.5m and constructed from crushed stone, with short lengths where the path meets 
Hutcliffe Wood Road and Abbey Lane, finished with a tarmac surface. 

  
6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed conversion of 

Definitive Footpaths numbered SHE/270 and SHE/271 at Hutcliffe Wood to a 
shared footpath/cycle track, as detailed in the report of the Head of Highway 
Maintenance and as shown coloured green on the plan now exhibited, subject to 
satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection 
with regard to their mains and services that may be affected; 

  
 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to take all 

necessary action to convert the footpaths to a shared footpath/cycle track, under 
the powers contained within Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984; and 

  
 (c) in the event of no objections being received, or all objections received being 

resolved, authority be given for the Order to be confirmed as an unopposed Order. 
 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the 
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  
 (b) having heard an oral representation at the meeting from a representative of the 

Council for the Protection of Rural England objecting to the proposed condition 
being withdrawn and from the applicant’s representative supporting the condition 
being withdrawn, an application for planning permission under Section 73 to 
withdraw condition 22, in respect of removing the requirement for the provision of 
affordable housing from planning permission Case No. 16/01169/OUT at Site Of 
Oughtibridge Mill Sheffield site, 22 to 24 Main Road, Wharncliffe Side (Case No. 
16/04679/OUT) be refused for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted; 

  
 (c) having noted (i) additional representations objecting to the development and the 

officer’s response, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting 
and (ii) a response from the officer to two further written objections reported orally 
at the meeting, an application for planning permission for the retention of a 
boundary fence at 14 Mosborough Hall Drive (Case No. 16/04497/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) having heard an oral representation at the meeting from a local resident 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.03.2017 

objecting to the proposed development, an application for planning permission for 
the installation of a biomass boiler, with a chimney flue extending 3.5 metres above 
the ridge height of the building, including installation of an associated drying unit 
and ducting to the western elevation for the drying of agricultural products and 
heating of a dwellinghouse, workshop and office buildings only at Prospect Farm 
Kirk Edge Road (Case No. 16/03932/FUL) be deferred pending a visit of inspection 
to the site; and 

  
 (e) having heard oral representations at the meeting from a local resident and a 

representative of The Loxley Valley Protection Society objecting to the proposed 
development and from the applicant’s representative supporting the proposed 
development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of an 
existing garage and erection of a new dwellinghouse, on land to the rear of 45 to 
47 Rodney Hill, Occupation Lane, Loxley (Case No. 16/02627/FUL) be refused for 
the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that a special meeting of the Committee would be held on 28 March 
2017 at 10.00am and the next scheduled meeting would be held on 28 March 
2017 at 2.00pm. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Interim Head of Planning 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    28/03/2017 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond and Adam Chapman 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 Page 10



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

17/00158/FUL (Formerly PP-
05750984) 
 
 

46 High Street Mosborough Sheffield S20 5AE 13 

 

16/03932/FUL (Formerly PP-
05499498) 
 
 

Prospect Farm Kirk Edge Road Sheffield S6 6LJ 20 

 
 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 28/03/2017 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/00158/FUL (Formerly PP-05750984) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Application to allow extended opening hours 
(Application under Section 73 to vary condition 5 
(Opening Hours) of planning permission 
16/02435/FUL) 
 

Location 46 High Street 
Mosborough 
Sheffield 
S20 5AE 
 

Date Received 13/01/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Paul Higgins 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
   
 Drawing Number PO2 B 
   
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 

Page 13



 

 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 5. The building shall be used for the above-mentioned purpose only between 1100 

and 2300 hours on Mondays to Fridays; between 1100 and 2330 hours on 
Saturdays; and between 1100 and 2200 hours on Sundays, except for 12 months 
from the date of this decision when the building shall be used for the abov
[...]
oiler with chimney flue 
extending 3.5 metres above the ridge height of the 
building including installation of an associated drying 
unit and ducting to the western elevation for drying of 
agricultural products and heating of dwellinghouse, 
workshop and office buildings only - AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION 
 

Location Prospect Farm 
Kirk Edge Road 
Sheffield 
S6 6LJ 
 

Date Received 18/10/2016 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent The Arley Consulting Company 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents:- 
  
 Drawing No. 16784/04 (Site Location Plan -Amended); 
 Drawing No. 16784/03 (Proposed Elevations); 
 Drawing No. B-GEN - MHH1 (Proposed Layout); 
  
 received on the 24 October 2016 and 4 November 2016; 
  
 Environmental Risk Assessment - (Arley Consulting Company Limited - Report No. 

16784/1C - January 2017)  
  
 received on the  23 January 2017 from The Arley Consulting Company Limited. 

Page 20



 

  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
 3. The Biomass boiler and drying unit plant and associated equipment shall be 

designed and operated so as to ensure that the total LAeq plant noise rating level 
(including any character correction for tonality or impulsive noise) does not exceed 
the LA90 background noise level at any time when measured at positions on the 
blue line site boundary adjacent to any nearby noise sensitive use. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of protecting the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
 4. The biomass boiler hereby approved shall be used for the following purposes only:- 
  
  - The main source of heat for the farmhouses of Prospect Farm and Parkside, 

workshop and office buildings at Prospect Farm; 
  - To dry farm products at the farm to include cattle bedding for 100 head of cattle, 

hay, haylage, wheat, oilseed rape, barley, oats and sawdust generated from on-
farm activities to provide animal bedding; and  

  - Drying woodchip feed for the boiler 
  
 The biomass boiler shall not be used other than for the purposes set out above 

unless first receiving the written express consent from the Local Planning Authority 
  
 Reason: In the interests of protecting the amenity of the surrounding area 
 
 5. The external flue shall be finished in a dark matt colour, the details of which shall 

first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter the flue shall be finished in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter retained. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 6. The biomass boiler, the woodchip store and the drying floor shall be housed and 

operated within the existing building, as shown on the site plan and as described in 
the Environmental Risk Assessment Report No 16784/1C submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the locality and neighbouring properties 

     
 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 

Page 21



 

1. The Local Planning Authority has dealt with the planning application in a positive 
and proactive manner and sought solutions to problems where necessary in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The applicant is advised that the process applied for is prescribed for control under 

the Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999 and therefore requires a separate 
[...]
on with the applicant’s farm and aggregate 
business. On site, evidence of the applicant’s industrial business can be found with stock 
piles of stone and brick and other building materials.  
 
The site is situated in the Green Belt and lies within an Area of High Landscape Value 
(AHLV). The site is also situated on the edge of the Sheffield Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA).  
 
Planning permission is being sought to install a biomass boiler with a 3.5m high chimney 
flue within the large shed. In connection with the biomass boiler, approval is being sought 
for a drying unit and ducting to the western elevation of the shed. The biomass boiler is 
being sought for the drying of agricultural products and the heating of dwellinghouse, 
workshop and office buildings. At the time of the officers’ site visit in December 2016, the 
biomass boiler had been installed on site, although the biomass boiler was not 
operational. Prior to the officer site visit, the flue that had initially been erected had been 
dismantled.  
 
The application is supported by an Environmental Risk Assessment (Report No. 
16784/1C) prepared by Arley Consultants Ltd.  
 
PLANNING PROCEDURE 
 
The scope of the application has changed from that originally submitted in October 2016 
following the applicant’s decision to remove aggregate drying in connection with the 
installation of the biomass boiler. This is set out in the e-mail received on the 12/01/17 

Page 24



 

from the applicant’s agent. Following this decision, the description of the development was 
amended, and all properties initially consulted were re-consulted as well as residents, who 
were not initially consulted but had previously made representations on the application.  

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 
Prospect Farm has been subject to several planning applications as well as enforcement 
enquiries dating back to 1984. While none of the planning applications are considered to 
be specifically related to the application to install a biomass boiler on the site, an 
enforcement enquiry (15/00604/ENBC), in 2015 is considered to be relevant, which 
related to an allegation that the site was being used for the depositing and storage of 
materials in connection with the applicant’s aggregates business. Following an 
investigation by officers, it was concluded that there was no apparent breach of planning 
on site with photographic evidence being shown to officers that the site had been used for 
an aggregates business for a period in excess of 10-20 years. This was further evidenced 
from historic aerial views taken from Google Earth of the site that Prospect Farm had been 
used for commercial activities associated with an aggregates business for a considerable 
period of time. It was accepted by officers that by virtue of the 10-year rule*, the industrial 
use of the site was lawful and therefore immune from enforcement action. *If operational 
development has been taking place for a period of 10 years without enforcement action 
having taken against the use, then it becomes lawful by virtue of s.171B(2) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. The applicant was advised by officers at that time to 
apply for a Lawful Development Certificate but this was never submitted.  

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

 
A number of representations have been received in response to this application. These 
have been received from Bradfield Parish Council, Loxley Valley Protection Society 
(LVPS) and the National Park Authority. Representations have also been received from 
residents of 24 properties, some of these have written in more than once. As detailed 
above, there have been two rounds of consultation, the second round following the 
applicant’s decision to remove the drying of aggregates from the application. A summary 
of all the comments received are listed below:- 
 
Objection (22) 
 
- There are ample agricultural buildings at the farm to house any produce of the farm 

keeping it protecte
[...]
e over winter and dried 

on the drying floor before being fed to animals; 

- Drying wheat at harvest time which is then stored in the barn over winter ; 

- Drying oilseed rape at harvest time which is then stored in the barn over winter; 

- Drying wheat at harvest time which is then stored in the barn over winter;  

- Drying barley at harvest time which is then stored in the barn over winter;  

- Drying oats at harvest time which is then stored in the barn over winter;  

- Drying sawdust to provide animal bedding - this sawdust will be a useful agricultural by 

product of the imported woodchip as the sawdust will be segregated off from the 

woodchip loads brought to site then used as animal bedding after being dried;  

- Drying woodchip feed for the boiler – imported woodchip will be dried before feeding 

into the boiler as the lower the moisture content the higher quality of the fuel and it will 

burn more efficiently 

  
The biomass boiler will also replace the 4 existing oil fired boilers at the farm and run the 
AGAs in the farmhouses and will be the main source of heat for the farmhouses of 
Prospect Farm and Parkside.  It will be the sole heat source for the workshop and office 
buildings at the farm. 
  
The applicant has further asserted that the biomass boiler is a cleaner, more efficient way 
of generating energy than the oil fired boilers. The boiler is automatically controlled to 
minimise emissions and is fitted with an exhaust gas cyclone to remove particulates from 
the exhaust stream. Using waste wood is also considered a renewable energy source, 
reducing the usage on fossil fuels which contributes to the UK Government targets to 
reduce fossil fuel reliance and increase the use of renewable energy. These are the merits 
of the proposal and the applicant is concerned that they are being lost in concerns over 
the use of the drying floor for non-agricultural products, hence the reason for the 
restriction outlined above. 

 
The details 
[...]
and GE4 of UDP on 
account of the location of the site in the Green Belt.  
 
Policy GE2 states that in the Green Belt, measures will be taken to maintain and enhance 
those areas with a generally high landscape value and improve poor landscapes in priority 
areas. Policy GE4 states that the scale and character of any development which is 
permitted in the Green Belt, or would be conspicuous from it should be in keeping with the 
area and wherever possible, conserve and enhance the landscape and natural 
environment.  
 
Government guidance is contained within National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It 
states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping 
land permanently open, the essential characteristics being their openness and their 
permanence.  
 
It is considered that the only implication of the proposed biomass boiler on the open 
character of the Green Belt is the proposed flue extraction feeding off the biomass boiler. 
The plans and supporting ERA detail that the proposed flue would project 3.5m above the 
ridge height of the building; the height of the flue being determined by atmospheric 
dispersion modelling. 
 
Officers acknowledge that the flue would be visible when looking back at the site in 
particularly from views from the east from Onesmoor Bottom and Old Lane. However, 
officers remain satisfied that any impact on the openness of the Green Belt would not be 

Page 29



 

significant that would warrant the application to be refused. The building on which the flue 
would be installed is situated some distance from the two neighbouring highways, 
measured at some 325m from Kirk Edge Road and 250m from Onesmoor Bottom. It is 
also considered that the flue would be seen in context with the existing buildings at 
Prospect Farm and would not appear isolated that would diminish the openness around 
and through the site. The height of the flue as detailed in the supporting ERA is fixed at 
3.5m above ridge he
[...]
D CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      28 MARCH 2017 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   
 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
Enforcement Notice served by the City Council in respect of erection of a flue 
and use of premises as a hot food takeaway at 126 Birley Spa Lane (Case No 
16/00314/ENUD) 
 

(ii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
alterations to attic space to form 2x self-contained flats (Use Class C3) at 36 
Priory Road Sharrow Sheffield S7 1LX (Case No 16/04163/FUL) 
 

(iii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse Advertisement Consent for 
the retention of a non-illuminated banner sign on the north facing gable at 
Woodseats Launderette 819 Chesterfield Road Sheffield S8 0SQ (Case No 
15/03985/ADV) 
 

(iv) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
alterations and two-storey rear extension to building to form 8 bedroom house 
in multiple occupation (HMO) at 355A Glossop Road Sheffield S10 2HP 
(Case No 16/04145/FUL) 
 

(v) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse Advertisement Consent for 
free standing double sided internally illuminated digital advertising panel at 
Opposite Sheffield Midland Station Sheaf Street Sheffield S1 2BP (Case No 
16/04174/HOARD) 
 

(vi) An appeal has been submitted to
[...]
spector allowed the appeal subject 
to conditions. 
 

 
 
 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Flo Churchill 
Interim Head of Planning                          28 March 2017 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps

	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dianne Hurst but no 
substitute Member was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared an interest in the application for 
planning permission under Section 73 to vary planning permission Case No. 
16/02435/FUL regarding Condition 5 concerning opening hours, to allow extended 
opening hours at 46 High Street, Mosborough (Case No. 17/00158/FUL) as he 
lived near to the application site.  When the application was considered by the 
Committee Councillor Rosling-Josephs remained in the room, but did not speak or 
vote thereon. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 7 March 2017, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.03.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  
 (b) an application for planning permission under Section 73 to vary planning 

permission Case No. 16/02435/FUL regarding Condition 5 concerning opening 
hours, to allow extended opening hours at 46 High Street, Mosborough (Case No. 
17/00158/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (c) having noted additional representations objecting to the proposed development 

and the responses provided by the applicant and the officer, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the installation of a biomass boiler with a chimney flue extending 3.5 
metres above the ridge height of the building, including the installation of an 
associated drying unit and ducting to the western elevation for drying of agricultural 
products and heating of a dwellinghouse, workshop and office buildings only at 
Prospect Farm, Kirk Edge Road (Case No. 16/03932/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to (i) an additional condition preventing the sale of dry 
woodchip for commercial purposes and (ii) Condition 4 being amended by the 
deletion of the words “Drying woodchip feed for the boiler”, all as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report. 

 
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 18 April, 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


